

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of Mogo Finance Technology Inc.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Mogo Finance Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2015 and 2014 and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in equity (deficit) and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Mogo Finance Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries as at December 31, 2015 and 2014 and their financial performance and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Winnipeg, Manitoba

March 15, 2016

MNP LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2015

	2015	2014
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)	31,723,854	23,598,672
Loans receivable (Note 4)	61,768,366	19,176,674
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets	1,143,387	1,126,467
Investment tax credits	1,616,353	1,453,516
Property and equipment (Note 6)	4,239,017	598,323
Intangible assets (Note 7)	6,851,448	3,455,900
	107,342,425	49,409,552
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accruals	5,057,202	3,625,956
Other liabilities (Note 8)	1,419,614	-
Credit facility (Note 9)	40,384,293	12,818,716
Debentures (Note 10)	40,326,022	39,185,245
Derivative financial liability (Note 19)	129,457	-
	87,316,588	55,629,917
Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)		
Share capital (Note 12)	45,314,488	38,917,810
Contributed surplus	1,517,850	460,939
Deficit	(26,806,501)	(45,599,114)
	20,025,837	(6,220,365)
	107,342,425	49,409,552

Approved on Behalf of the Board

Signed by "Greg Feller", Director

Signed by "Minhas Mohamed", Director

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss
For the Year ended December 31, 2015

	2015	2014
Revenue		
Loan fees	30,390,741	19,413,469
Loan interest	8,064,212	1,318,007
Other revenues	5,076,746	2,668,793
	43,531,699	23,400,269
Cost of revenue		
Provision for loan losses, net of recoveries (Note 4)	13,679,679	7,005,484
Transaction costs	2,726,281	1,570,157
	16,405,960	8,575,641
Gross profit	27,125,739	14,824,628
Operating expenses		
Technology and development	7,595,776	3,903,746
Customer service and operations	8,779,495	5,841,193
Marketing	10,792,022	4,641,933
General and administration	10,531,596	4,911,155
Total operating expenses	37,698,889	19,298,027
Loss from operations	(10,573,150)	(4,473,399)
Other expenses		
Funding interest expense (Note 9)	3,467,599	1,342,523
Corporate interest expense (Note 10)	6,259,210	6,086,049
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	1,142,720	485,846
Unrealized gain on derivative liability	(106,274)	-
Other financing expenses	11,711	679,858
	10,774,966	8,594,276
Loss before income taxes	(21,348,116)	(13,067,675)
Provision for income taxes (Note 11)	3,352	5,252
Loss and comprehensive loss	(21,351,468)	(13,072,927)
Loss per share (Note 14)		
Basic and fully diluted	(1.626)	(1.704)
Weighted average number of basic and fully diluted common shares	13,132,745	7,671,941

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Deficit)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total
Balance, December 31, 2013	1,000	79,135	(32,526,187)	(32,446,052)
Loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	(13,072,927)	(13,072,927)
Issuance of common shares	4,842,960	-	-	4,842,960
Issuance of Class A preferred shares	5,687,050	-	-	5,687,050
Issuance of Class B preferred shares	29,307,421	-	-	29,307,421
Share issue costs common shares	(153,794)	-	-	(153,794)
Share issue costs Class B preferred shares	(915,634)	-	-	(915,634)
Stock based compensation	-	311,291	-	311,291
Options exercised	148,807	(148,557)	-	250
Issuance of warrants	-	219,070	-	219,070
Balance, December 31, 2014	38,917,810	460,939	(45,599,114)	(6,220,365)
Loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	(21,351,468)	(21,351,468)
Shares issued through initial public offering	50,000,000	-	-	50,000,000
Shares issue cost associated with initial public offering	(4,816,914)	-	-	(4,816,914)
Reduction of stated capital (Note 12)	(40,144,081)	-	40,144,081	-
Issuance of Class B preferred shares	1,226,271	-	-	1,226,271
Stock based compensation	-	1,188,313	-	1,188,313
Warrants exercised	131,402	(131,402)	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2015	45,314,488	1,517,850	(26,806,501)	20,025,837

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

	2015	2014
Cash provided by (used for) the following activities		
Operating activities		
Loss and comprehensive loss	(21,351,468)	(13,072,927)
Depreciation and amortization	1,693,195	1,404,083
Amortization of deferred finance costs	387,840	231,182
Provision for loan losses	14,510,165	7,600,387
Stock based compensation expense	1,188,313	311,291
Derivative liability fair value adjustment	(106,274)	-
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	1,140,770	493,213
	(2,537,459)	(3,032,771)
Changes in working capital accounts		
Increase in loans receivable	(57,101,857)	(19,306,921)
Investment tax credits	(162,831)	(624,663)
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets	(16,920)	(379,693)
Accounts payable and accruals	1,431,246	283,334
Other liabilities	1,419,614	-
Net cash used in operating activities	(56,968,207)	(23,060,714)
Investing activities		
Purchases of property and equipment	(4,088,856)	(314,702)
Investment in software	(4,640,579)	(1,994,523)
Net cash used in investing activities	(8,729,435)	(2,309,225)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from Initial public offering	50,000,000	-
Advances of debentures	-	6,732,684
Repayment of debentures	-	(290,000)
Credit facility advanced	28,007,015	13,627,620
Credit facility financing costs	(647,713)	(908,617)
Common shares issuance costs	(4,816,913)	(153,794)
Options exercised	-	250
Issuance of Warrants	54,164	-
Proceeds from issuance of Class A preferred shares	-	30,000
Proceeds from issuance of Class B preferred shares, net of share issuance costs	1,226,271	28,479,455
Net cash provided by financing activities	73,822,824	47,517,598
Increase in cash resources	8,125,182	22,147,659
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	23,598,672	1,451,013
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	31,723,854	23,598,672

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

1. Nature of operations

Mogo Finance Technology Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on August 26, 2003. The address of the Company's registered office is 680-375 Water Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6B 5C6. The Company's common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "GO".

Mogo is a financial technology company building a digital financial brand for the next generation of Canadians by leveraging technology and design to bring a new level of convenience, simplicity and value to consumer financial services. With over 186 thousand Mogo Members and over 1.2 million loans originated, we are leading the shift in Canada as consumers begin to move away from traditional banking services towards a frictionless digital experience. Our technology platform provides consumers with quick and efficient access to responsible credit solutions across the entire credit spectrum as well as a free prepaid Visa card that helps consumers control their spending.

2. Basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The Company presents its consolidated statement of financial position on a non-classified basis in order of liquidity.

These consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 15, 2016.

Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and the payment of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. Should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, it may be unable to realize the carrying value of its assets and to meet its liabilities as they become due in the normal course.

Management routinely plans future activities including forecasting future cash flows. Management has reviewed their plan with the Directors and has collectively formed a judgment that the Company has adequate resources to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future, which Management and the Directors have defined as being at least the next 12 months. In arriving at this judgment, Management has prepared the cash flow projections of the Company, which incorporates a two year rolling forecast and detailed cash flow modeling through the current fiscal year. The expected cash flows have been modeled based on anticipated revenue and profit streams with debt and equity funding programmed into the model.

For these reasons, the Company continues to adopt a going concern basis in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

Basis of consolidation

The Company has consolidated the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of all its subsidiaries. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Mogo Financial (Alberta) Inc., Mogo Financial (B.C.) Inc., Mogo Financial Inc., Mogo Finance Trust Inc., Mogo Financial (Ontario) Inc., Hornby Loan Brokers (Ottawa) Inc., Hornby Leasing Inc., Mogo Technology Inc. (a US subsidiary), Thurlow Management Inc., Thurlow Capital (Alberta) Inc., Thurlow Capital (B.C.) Inc., Thurlow Capital (Manitoba) Inc., Thurlow Capital (Ontario) Inc., and Thurlow Capital (Ottawa) Inc. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company, using consistent accounting policies.

All inter-company balances, income and expenses and unrealized gains and losses resulting from inter-company transactions are eliminated in full.

3. Significant accounting policies

Revenue recognition

Revenue is comprised of loan fees related to loan origination, interest on loans outstanding and other revenue. Other revenue is comprised of loan insurance revenues, revenue on our prepaid Visa program, account fees, and nonsufficient funds fees and interest. The Company recognizes interest income, loan fees, nonsufficient funds fees, and any other fees or charges permitted by applicable laws and pursuant to the agreement with the borrower. For short-term loans that the Company offers, loan fees are recognized when assessed to the customer. For line of credit accounts, interest is recognized during the period based upon the balance outstanding and the contractual interest rate, and fees are recognized when assessed to the customer. For installment loans, revenue is recognized on an effective interest basis over the term of the loan and fees are recognized when assessed to the customer. Unpaid and accrued interest and fees are included in "Loans receivable" in the consolidated statement of financial position. Non-sufficient funds fees are recognized when the underlying transactions have been completed and collection is reasonable assured.

Cost of revenue

Cost of revenue consists of provision for loan losses and transaction costs. Transaction costs are expenses that relate directly to the acquisition and processing of new customers (excluding marketing) and include such expenses as payment for processing fees, credit scoring fees, loan system transaction fees, insurance commission expense and issuance costs and fees related to the Visa card program.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash, short-term investments and highly liquid investments in money market instruments with a maturity date of three months or less from the acquisition date.

Loans receivable

Loans receivable consist of unsecured short-term and installment loans, as well as lines of credit that the Company originates on its own behalf. Loans receivable are reported net of an allowance for loan losses.

The Company maintains an allowance for loan losses that reduces the carrying value of loans identified as impaired to their estimated realizable amounts.

Loans classified as impaired include loans for which collection of interest and principal payments are in doubt. Loans are also considered impaired if, in management's view, there is no longer reasonable assurance of timely collection for the full amount of principal and interest.

Financial Instruments

Recognition and measurement

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

All financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on the instrument's classification.

The Company has implemented the following classifications:

Cash and cash equivalents and loans receivable are classified as "loans and receivables". After their initial fair value measurement, these items are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. For loans receivable, the measured amount generally corresponds to cost, net of an allowance for loan losses.

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

3. Significant accounting policies *(Continued from previous page)*

Accounts payable and accruals, deferred revenue, credit facility and debentures are classified as “other financial liabilities”. After their initial fair value measurement, net of any transaction costs incurred, these items are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. For the Company, the measured amount generally corresponds to cost, with related transaction costs recognized in income.

Derivative financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. After their initial fair value measurement, these items are subsequently measured at fair value with subsequent changes in fair value recorded as a gain or loss in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that they are impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events has had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset. An impairment loss is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount, and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at their original effective interest rate.

The allowance for loan losses is a provision that is reported on the Company's balance sheet that is netted against the gross loans receivable to arrive at the net loans receivable. The allowance for loan losses provides for a portion of future charge offs that have not yet occurred within the portfolio of loans receivable that exist at the end of a period. It is determined by the Company using a standard calculation that considers i) the relative maturity of the loans within the portfolio, ii) the long-term expected charge off rates based on actual historical performance and iii) the long-term expected charge off pattern (timing) for a vintage of loans over their life based on actual historical performance. The allowance for loan losses essentially estimates the charge offs that are expected to occur over the subsequent six month period for loans that existed as of the balance sheet date. Customer loan balances which are delinquent greater than 180 days are written off against the allowance for loan losses.

Impairment losses are recognized in income (loss). An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized.

Property and equipment

All property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property and equipment.

All assets having limited useful lives are depreciated using the declining balance method at rates intended to depreciate the cost of assets over their estimated useful lives.

The depreciation rate for each class of asset during the current and comparative period are as follows:

	Rate
Computer equipment	30%
Furniture and fixtures	20%
Leasehold improvements	Term of lease

The useful lives of items of property and equipment are reviewed periodically and the useful life is altered if estimates have changed significantly.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. Intangible assets include both internally generated and acquired software with finite useful lives. Internally generated software costs primarily consist of salaries and payroll-related costs for employees directly involved in the development efforts and fees paid to outside consultants. Amortization is recorded at rates intended to amortize the cost of the intangible assets over their estimated useful lives as follows:

	Rate
Software	30% declining balance or 2 - 5 years straight line

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

3. Significant accounting policies *(Continued from previous page)*

Development costs

Development costs, including those related to the development of software, are recognized as an intangible asset when the Company can demonstrate:

- the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the asset;
- how the asset will generate future economic benefits;
- the availability of resources to complete the asset; and
- the ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development.

Following initial recognition of the development expenditure as an asset, the cost model is applied requiring the asset to be carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization of the asset begins when development is complete and the asset is available for use. It is amortized over the period of the expected future benefit. During the period of development, the asset is tested for impairment annually.

Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating units ("CGU") to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual CGU's, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of CGU's for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss.

Leases

Leases which do not transfer to the Company substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item are classified as operating leases. Leases entered into by the Company are solely operating leases with costs in respect of operating leases recognized within general and administration, and customer service and operations in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss in the period incurred.

3. Significant accounting policies *(Continued from previous page)*

Income taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

Investment tax credits

The benefits of investment tax credits for scientific research and development expenditures are recognized in the year the qualifying expenditure is made, providing there is reasonable assurance of recovery.

Comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) includes all changes in equity of the Company, except those resulting from investments by shareholders and dividends paid. Comprehensive income (loss) is the total of income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss). Other comprehensive income (loss) is comprised of revenues, expenses, gains and losses that, in accordance with IFRS, require recognition, but are excluded from income (loss). The Company does not have any items giving rise to other comprehensive income (loss) nor is there any accumulated balance of other comprehensive income. All gains/losses, including those arising from measurement of all financial instruments have been recognized in income (loss) for the year.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation that is the result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects the risk specific to the obligation

Earnings per share

The computation of earnings per share is based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share are computed in a similar way to basic earnings per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares assuming the exercise of share options or warrants, if dilutive.

Share-based payments

The Company measures equity settled stock options granted based on their fair value at the grant date and recognizes compensation expenses over the vesting period. Measurement inputs include the Company's share price on the measurement date, the exercise price of the option or warrant, the expected volatility of the Company's shares, the expected life of the options or warrants, expected dividends and the risk-free rate of return. Volatility is estimated by benchmarking to comparable publicly traded companies operating in a similar market segment. Dividends are not factored in as the Company does not expect to pay dividends in the foreseeable future. Expected forfeitures are estimated at the date of grant and subsequently adjusted if further information indicates actual forfeitures may vary from the original estimate. The impact of the revision of the original estimate is recognized in comprehensive loss. Consideration paid by employees on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital and the related share-based payments are transferred from contributed surplus to share capital.

Share-based payment arrangements in which the Company receives goods or services as consideration for its own equity instruments are accounted for as equity-settled share-based payments transactions. In situations where equity instruments are issued and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment.

3. Significant accounting policies *(Continued from previous page)*

Restricted Share Unit (“RSU”) Plan

For each RSU granted, compensation is recognized equal to the market value of one common share at the date of grant based on the number of RSUs expected to vest, recognized over the term of the vesting period, with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus for equity-settled RSUs and a corresponding credit to a liability for cash-settled RSUs. Additional RSUs are issued to reflect dividends declared on the common shares.

Compensation expense is adjusted for subsequent changes in management’s estimate of the number of RSUs that are expected to vest and, for cash-settled RSUs, changes in the market value of the Company’s common shares. The effect of these changes is recognized in the period of the change. Upon settlement of the equity-settled RSUs, any difference between the cost of shares purchased on the open market and the amount credited to contributed surplus is reflected in the deficit. Vested RSUs are settled either in shares of the Company, in cash, or through a combination of these, depending on the terms of the grant.

Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements and notes.

Significant accounting judgements

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations that have been made in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Capitalization of intangible assets

In applying its accounting policy for costs incurred during the development phase for new software, the Company must determine whether the criteria for capitalization have been met. The most difficult and subjective estimate is whether a project will generate probable future economic benefits. Management considers all appropriate facts and circumstances in making this assessment including historical experience, costs and anticipated future economic conditions

Significant accounting estimates and assumptions

These estimates and assumptions are based on management’s historical experience, best knowledge of current events, conditions and actions that the Company may undertake in the future and other factors that management believes are reasonable under the circumstances.

These estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and, the effect of a change in accounting estimate or assumption is recognized prospectively by including it in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss in the period of the change and in any future periods affected.

The areas where estimates and assumptions have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements include the following:

Valuation of long-lived assets and asset impairment

Estimated useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets are based on management’s judgment and experience. When management identifies that the actual useful lives for these assets differ materially from the estimates used to calculate depreciation and amortization, that change is adjusted prospectively. Due to the significant investment in intangible assets by the Company, variations between actual and estimated useful lives could impact operating results both positively and negatively. Asset lives, depreciation and amortization methods, and residual values are reviewed periodically.

The Company periodically assesses the recoverability of values assigned to long-lived assets after considering potential impairment indicated by such factors as significant changes in technological, market, economic or legal environment, business and market trends, future prospects, current market value and other economic factors. In performing its review of recoverability, management estimates either the value in use or fair value less costs to sell.

3. Significant accounting policies *(Continued from previous page)*

Loans receivable

Loans receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an appropriate allowance for loan losses is provided where considered necessary. The Company has determined the likely impairment loss on loans receivable which have not maintained the loan repayments in accordance with the loan contract or where there is other evidence of potential impairment. The methodology and assumptions used in setting the loan allowance are reviewed regularly to reduce any difference between loss estimates and actual loss experience.

Our provision for loan losses consists of amounts charged to income during the period to maintain an allowance for loan losses estimated to be adequate to provide for probable credit losses inherent in our existing loan portfolio. Our allowance for loan losses represents our estimate of the expected credit losses inherent in our portfolio and is based on a variety of factors, including the composition and quality of the portfolio, loan-specific information gathered through our collection efforts, delinquency levels, our historical charge-off and loss experience, and general economic conditions. The provision for loan losses expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss is recorded net of recoveries.

Fair value of share-based payments

The Company uses the Black-Scholes valuation model to determine the fair value of equity settled stock options. Significant estimates are required for inputs to this model including the fair value of the underlying shares, the expected life of the options, volatility, expected dividend yield and the risk-free interest rate. Variation in actual results for any of these inputs will result in a different value of the stock option as compared to the original estimate.

Income taxes

Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by tax authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Investment tax credits

The Company makes claims for Scientific Research and Experimental Development (SRED) expenditures. As estimate of the amounts to be received based on SRED claims filed or pending filing are included in investment tax credits (ITC's) on the statement of financial position in the amount of \$1,616,353 (2014 - \$1,453,516). Judgment is required in the determination of qualifying expenses. The final determination of qualifying expenses is not known until acceptance by tax authorities. IFRS requires the Company to estimate the ultimate collection of these credits. Actual collection may be materially different than what is recorded in the financial statements. The SRED claims for 2014 and 2015 have yet to be filed with CRA but will be filed prior to any filing deadlines.

Derivative Financial Liability

Warrants issued with a cashless exercise option are recorded at fair value and classified as a derivative financial liability. The liability is initially measured at estimated fair value with subsequent changes in fair value recorded as a gain or loss in the consolidated statement of loss. As the warrants are exercised, the value of the recorded liability will be included in share capital along with the proceeds from the exercise. If these warrants expire, the related liability is reversed through the consolidated statement of loss.

3. Significant accounting policies *(Continued from previous page)*

New IFRS standards and interpretations applied

IFRS 2, Share-Based Payments, has amended the definitions of market and vesting conditions and added definitions for performance and service conditions. Vesting conditions are now defined as either service conditions or performance conditions. The amendments also clarify certain other requirements for performance, service market and non-vesting conditions. This amendment did not impact the Company's financial statements for 2015.

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, is part of the Annual Improvements to the 2010 - 2012 cycle, the amendments to the basis of conclusions of IFRS 13, issued by the IASB in December 2013, clarify that amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement do not remove the ability to measure certain short-term receivables and payables on an undiscounted basis. The amendment did not significantly impact the Company's financial statements for 2015.

IAS 24, Related Party Transactions, clarifies that a management entity providing key management personnel services to a reporting entity is also considered a related party of the reporting entity. Therefore the amounts paid by the reporting entity in relation to those services must also be included in the amounts disclosed in the related party transactions note. Disclosures of the components of the services provided are not required. This amendment did not impact the Company's financial statements for 2015.

New IFRS standards and interpretations not yet applied

Certain new standards have been published that are mandatory for the Company's accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015 or later periods that the Company has decided not to early adopt, and which management has not yet assessed the impact. The new IFRS standards not yet applied include:

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, is part of the IASB's wider project to replace IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement'. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets, amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. IFRS 9 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendment on its financial statements.

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, a new standard that specifies the steps and timing for entities to recognize revenue as well as requiring them to provide more informative, relevant disclosures. IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and IAS 18, Revenue, as well as various IFRIC and SIC interpretations regarding revenue. Adoption of IFRS 15 is mandatory and will be effective for the Company beginning on January 1, 2018, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of adopting this standard on its financial statements.

IFRS 16, Leases, replaces IAS 17 - Leases and requires lessees to account for leases on balance sheet by recognizing a right of use asset and a lease liability. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of adopting this standard on its financial statements.

4 Loans receivable

Loans receivable represent unsecured short-term loans, lines of credit, and installment loans advanced to customers in the normal course of business. The terms of the loans vary from 14-30 days typically for short-term loans, 1 year for lines of credit, and 1-5 years for installment loans. As the installment loans are issued with maturity dates beyond one year, they are considered non-current. The breakdown of the Company's gross loans receivable as at December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 is as follows:

	2015	2014
Current	40,486,984	22,223,330
Non-Current	27,848,144	38,609
	68,335,128	22,261,939

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

4. Loans receivable *(Continued from previous page)*

Age analysis of loans receivable

	2015	2014
Not past due	60,073,163	17,335,829
1-30 days past due	2,031,984	1,063,659
31-60 days past due	1,597,605	947,879
61-90 days past due	1,139,324	753,780
91-120 days past due	1,306,987	815,134
121-150 days past due	1,218,992	698,067
151-180 days past due	967,073	647,591
Greater than 180 days past due	-	-
Gross loans receivable	68,335,128	22,261,939
Allowance for loan losses	(6,566,762)	(3,085,265)
	61,768,366	19,176,674

Allowance for loan losses

	2015	2014
Balance, beginning of year	3,085,265	3,747,447
Provision for loan losses	14,510,165	7,600,387
	17,595,430	11,347,834
Charge offs	(11,028,668)	(8,262,569)
Balance, end of year	6,566,762	3,085,265

The provision for loan losses expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss is recorded net of recoveries of \$830,486 (2014 - \$594,903).

5. Related party transactions

Debenture balances include \$2,249,770 (2014 - \$2,249,770) due to related parties, including shareholders, Company officers and management. Interest incurred on related party debenture balances during the year totalled \$401,133 (2014 - \$451,940).

Included in loans receivable is \$35,000 (2014 – NIL) due from related party.

All transactions were conducted in the normal course of operations and measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Key management personnel

Key Management Personnel (“KMP”) are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel consists of officers and directors.

Aggregate compensation of KMP during the year consisted of:

	2015	2014
Salary and short term benefits	2,452,703	1,802,867
Share – based payments	640,812	245,815
	3,093,515	2,048,682

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

6. Property and equipment

	Computer equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Leasehold improvements	Total
Cost				
Balance at December 31, 2013	728,944	607,884	348,901	1,685,729
Additions	281,496	33,206	-	314,702
Balance at December 31, 2014	1,010,440	641,090	348,901	2,000,431
Additions	893,550	1,158,242	2,037,064	4,088,856
Balance at December 31, 2015	1,903,990	1,799,332	2,385,965	6,089,287
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance at December 31, 2013	549,607	438,242	269,533	1,257,382
Additions	91,559	37,293	15,874	144,726
Balance at December 31, 2014	641,166	475,535	285,407	1,402,108
Additions	224,507	94,030	129,627	448,164
Balance at December 31, 2015	865,673	569,565	415,032	1,850,272
Net book value				
At December 31, 2014	369,274	165,555	63,494	598,323
At December 31, 2015	1,038,317	1,229,767	1,970,933	4,239,017

Depreciation of Leasehold improvements are included in General and Administration expenses. Depreciation expense for all other property and equipment are included in technology and development costs. The carrying value of assets not being depreciated is \$101,305 (December 31, 2014 - NIL).

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

7. Intangible assets

	Internally generated - Completed	Internally generated – In Process	Vendor Purchases	Total
Cost				
Balance at December 31, 2013	153,477	2,351,890	2,730,427	5,235,794
Additions	-	1,741,736	252,787	1,994,523
Transfers	2,147,121	(2,147,121)	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2014	2,300,598	1,946,505	2,983,214	7,230,317
Additions	-	4,364,431	276,148	4,640,579
Balance at December 31, 2015	2,300,598	6,310,936	3,259,362	11,870,896
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance at December 31, 2013	90,678	-	2,424,382	2,515,060
Additions	1,136,355	-	123,002	1,259,357
Balance at December 31, 2014	1,227,033	-	2,547,384	3,774,417
Additions	1,073,565	-	171,466	1,245,031
Balance at December 31, 2015	2,300,598	-	2,718,850	5,019,448
Net book value				
At December 31, 2014	1,073,565	1,946,505	435,830	3,455,900
At December 31, 2015	-	6,310,936	540,512	6,851,448

Intangible assets include both internally generated and acquired software with finite useful lives. Amortization of intangible assets is included in technology and development costs.

For definite life intangibles not in use, impairment testing is performed annually and was performed as at December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014. The impairment test consisted of comparing the carrying value of assets within the CGU to the recoverable amount of that CGU as measured by discounting the expected future cash flows using a value in use approach. The discounted cash flow model was based on historical operating results, detailed sales and cost forecasts over a five-year period, and a pre-tax discount rate used on the forecasted cash flows of 16%.

8. Other liabilities

	2015	2014
Deferred lease incentive	572,114	-
Marketing incentive	847,500	-
	1,419,614	-

Deferred lease inducement relates to incentive provided by landlord for our corporate office in Vancouver. Marketing incentive relates to the funds provided by one of our partners for joint marketing efforts.

9. Credit facility

The Company currently has two credit facilities, the "Credit Facility - ST", which is used to finance the Company's Zip and Mini loan products, and the "Credit Facility - Liquid", which is used to finance the Company's Liquid loan products.

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

The Credit Facility - ST consists of a term loan that authorizes an operating line for a maximum of \$30 million and matures on February 24, 2017. Under the terms of the agreement, the facility may be increased up to \$50 million upon certain conditions. The amount drawn on the facility as at December 31, 2015 was \$19,982,629 (December 31, 2014 – \$13,627,620) with unamortized deferred financing costs of \$462,230 (December 31, 2014 – \$808,904) netted against the amount owing. The term loan bears interest at a variable rate of LIBOR plus 13.00% (with a LIBOR floor of 2.00%), with an additional 0.50% charged on the unused portion of the facility. As at December 31 2015, LIBOR was 0.430% (December 31, 2014 – 0.171%). Interest expense on the Credit Facility - ST is included in funding interest expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

9. Credit facility *(Continued from previous page)*

On September 1, 2015 the Company entered into the Credit Facility – Liquid through a special purpose entity called Mogo Finance Trust. The Credit Facility – Liquid is secured by the Liquid installment loans and therefore has no recourse to the Company other than with respect to certain limited and narrow ‘bad boy’ acts. The Credit Facility – Liquid consists of a term loan that authorizes an operating line for a maximum of \$50 million and matures on August 31, 2020. Under the terms of the agreement, the facility may be increased up to \$200 million upon certain conditions. The amount drawn on the facility as at December 31, 2015 was \$21,652,007 (December 31, 2014 – NIL) with unamortized deferred financing costs of \$788,113 (December 31, 2014 – NIL) netted against the amount owing. The term loan bears interest at a variable rate of LIBOR plus 8.00% (with a LIBOR floor of 1.50%). As at December 31 2015, LIBOR was 0.430% (December 31, 2014 – 0.171%). Interest expense on the credit facility is included in funding interest expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

Both credit facilities are subject to a number of financial covenants, including: (1) the Company maintaining a minimum tangible net worth, (2) the Company maintaining a minimum aggregate of investments in cash and cash equivalents, (3) the Company maintaining a maximum debt to tangible net worth and (4) the Company achieving positive net income in Q1 2017 and each fiscal year thereafter. The financial covenants came into effect upon issuance of the existing facility. As of December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company is in compliance with these covenants.

10. Debentures

Debentures require interest only payments and bear interest at monthly rates ranging between 1.00 % and 1.52% (2014 – 1.00% and 1.52%) with principal amounts due at various periods up to December 23, 2019. Interest expense on the debentures is included in corporate interest expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss. Debentures are subordinated to the credit facility and are secured by the assets of the Company and subject to renewal at the option of the lender.

	2015	2014
Series A	21,243,930	19,720,905
Series B	2,168,040	2,018,040
Series C	400,001	855,050
Series D	50,000	50,000
Series E	150,000	150,000
Series F	450,000	450,000
Series AA	3,533,000	3,085,200
Series BB	1,723,000	1,723,000
Series CC	7,948,051	8,423,050
Series EE	2,485,000	2,485,000
Series FF	170,000	170,000
Series GG	-	50,000
Other investor loans	5,000	5,000
	40,326,022	39,185,245

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Contractual repayment dates for the debentures are as follows:

	2015	2014
2017	16,753,072	17,227,337
2018	9,145,440	7,125,400
2019	14,427,510	14,832,508
	40,326,022	39,185,245

11. Income taxes

(a) Provision for Income taxes

The major components of provision for income taxes are as follows:

	2015	2014
Current tax expense	3,352	5,252
Provision for income taxes	3,352	5,252

The reconciliation of the provision for income taxes to the amount of income taxes calculated using statutory income tax rates applicable to the Company in Canada is as follows:

	2015	2014
Canadian federal and provincial recovery of income taxes using statutory rate of 27% (2014 – 27%)	(5,763,991)	(3,528,272)
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses	5,626,548	3,600,429
Permanent differences and other	140,795	(66,905)
Provision for income taxes	3,352	5,252

(b) Deferred tax assets:

As at December 31, the Company's deferred tax assets are as follows:

	2015	2014
Unused tax losses	286,803	428,464
	286,803	428,464

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(c) Deferred tax liabilities

As at December 31, the Company's deferred tax liabilities are as follows:

	2015	2014
Investment tax credits	218,697	393,890
Property and equipment	68,106	34,574
	286,803	428,468

11. Income tax (Continued from previous page)

(d) Deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses

As at December 31, the Company has deductible temporary differences for which no deferred tax assets are recognized as follows:

	2015	2014
Intangible assets	3,605,000	2,476,000
Debentures	1,868,000	728,000
Financing costs	5,209,000	1,165,000
Research and development expenditures	986,000	-
Other	146,000	208,000

As at December 31, 2015, the company has estimated unused tax losses for which no deferred tax assets are recognised of \$57,017,000 (2014 - \$40,504,000). These unused tax losses expire as follows:

Expires	2024	610,000
Expires	2025	1,075,000
Expires	2026	2,136,000
Expires	2027	5,203,000
Expires	2028	2,064,000
Expires	2029	4,663,000
Expires	2030	3,698,000
Expires	2031	1,614,000
Expires	2032	4,849,000
Expires	2033	12,166,000
Expires	2034	7,788,000
Expires	2035	11,151,000
		57,017,000

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

12. Share capital

On June 25, 2015, the Company completed an initial public offering of 5,000,000 common shares at a price of \$10.00 per share for gross proceeds of \$50,000,000 (the "Offering"). The net proceeds received by the Company were \$45.2 million after deducting underwriters' fees and other fees and expenses associated with the Offering.

The Company's common shares have no par value and the authorized share capital is comprised of an unlimited number of common shares, an unlimited number of Class A preferred shares and an unlimited number of Class B preferred shares.

Issued and outstanding share capital:

	Number of shares	Dollar Amount
Common shares		
Balance, December 31, 2013	20,000,000	1,000
Shares issued on exchange of debentures	2,765,824	4,842,960
Shares issued on exercise of options	250,000	148,807
Share issue costs	-	(153,794)
Balance, December 31, 2014	23,015,824	4,838,973
Class A preferred shares conversion (ii)	2,910,231	5,687,050
Class B preferred shares conversion (iii)	13,250,936	29,618,058
Share consolidation (iv)	(26,117,994)	-
Shares issued through initial public offering	5,000,000	50,000,000
Share issue costs associated with initial public offering	-	(4,816,915)
Reduction of stated capital (v)	-	(40,144,080)
Shares issued on exercise of warrants (Note 19b)	103,435	131,402
Balance, December 31, 2015	18,162,432	45,314,488
Class A preferred shares		
Balance, December 31, 2013	-	-
Shares issued on exchange of debentures	515,705	5,157,050
Shares issued by private placement	3,000	30,000
Shares issued on exchange of debentures	50,000	500,000
Balance, December 31, 2014	568,705	5,687,050
Conversion to common shares (ii)	(568,705)	(5,687,050)
Balance, December 31, 2015	-	-
Class B preferred shares		
Balance, December 31, 2013	-	-
Shares issued by private placement	5,490,266	10,706,019
Shares issued by private placement	6,098,819	18,601,402
Share issue costs	-	(915,634)
Balance, December 31, 2014	11,589,085	28,391,787
Shares issued by private placement (i)	402,056	1,226,271
Conversion to common shares (iii)	(11,991,141)	(29,618,058)
Balance, December 31, 2015	-	-
Total	18,162,432	45,314,488

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

12. Share capital *(Continued from previous page)*

- (i) In February and March, 2015, the Company issued a total of 402,056 Class B preferred shares for gross proceeds of \$1,226,271.
- (ii) Immediately prior to the closing of the Offering, cumulative dividends of \$1,103,489 were settled via the issuance of 472,924 Class A preferred shares of the Company. Subsequent to the dividend settlement the Class A preferred shares of the Company were converted to common shares at a 30% discount to the Offering share price.
- (iii) Immediately prior to the closing of the Offering, the Class B preferred shares were converted to common shares at a ratio of 1:1, adjusted in accordance with the anti-dilution provisions outlined in the Company's articles.
- (iv) On June 1, 2015, the shareholders of the Company approved a resolution such that immediately prior to the completion of the Offering, the Common shares of the company will be consolidated on a 3 to 1 basis. The number of issued and outstanding shares, options and warrants has been retrospectively restated for all periods presented unless otherwise stated.
- (v) On June 23, 2015, the Board of Directors voted to reduce the Company's stated capital and retained deficit by \$40,144,080.

13. Expenses by nature

	2015	2014
Personnel expense	21,013,626	11,538,330
Depreciation and amortization	1,693,195	1,404,083
Premises	1,652,191	871,348

14. Loss per share

Loss per share is based on the consolidated loss for the year divided by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. Diluted loss per share is computed in accordance with the treasury stock method and based on the weighted average number of shares and dilutive share equivalents.

The calculated weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding are based on the post share consolidation common shares for all periods presented.

The following reflects the loss and share data used in the basic and diluted loss per share computations:

	2015	2014
Loss attributed to shareholders	(21,351,468)	(13,072,927)
Basic weighted average number of shares	13,132,745	7,671,941
Basic and diluted loss per share	(1.626)	(1.704)

The outstanding stock options and warrants were excluded from the calculation of the above diluted loss per share because their effect is anti-dilutive.

15. Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain financial flexibility in order to preserve its ability to meet financial obligations and continue as a going concern and to deploy capital to provide future investment return to its shareholders.

The Company sets the amount and type of capital required relative to its assessment of risk and manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes to economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets, and with consideration of externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject. In order to maintain or modify its capital structure, the Company may adjust or defer the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares, seek other forms of financing, or sell assets to reduce debt.

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

15. Capital management *(Continued from previous page)*

The Company manages the following as capital:

	2015	2014
Share capital	45,314,488	38,917,810
Deficit	(26,806,501)	(45,599,114)
Debentures	40,326,022	39,185,245
Credit facility	41,634,636	13,627,620

There have been no changes in the Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes during the year. There are certain capital requirements of the Company resulting from the Company's credit facility that include financial covenants and ratios. Management uses these capital requirements in the decisions made in managing the level and make-up of the Company's capital structure. The Company is in compliance with all of the financial covenants as at December 31, 2015.

Changes in the capital of the Company over the year ended December 31, 2015 are mainly attributed to the issuance of additional share capital as disclosed in Note 12 and the Credit Facility - Liquid in September 2015 as disclosed in Note 9.

16. Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, current loans receivable, accounts payable and accruals, is approximated by their carrying amount due to their short-term nature.

The fair value of the Company's non-current loans is determined by discounting expected future contractual cash flows, taking into account expected prepayments and using management's best estimate of average market interest rates with similar remaining terms, which are classified as Level 3 input within the fair value hierarchy.

The fair values of the Company's debentures are estimated using discounted cash flows based upon the Company's current borrowing rates for similar borrowing arrangements, which are classified as Level 2 inputs within the fair value hierarchy. The carrying values of debentures approximates its fair value as new debt granted with similar risk profiles bear similar rates of return.

The fair values of the Company's derivative financial liability is determined using the Black Scholes fair value methodology using Level 2 inputs.

Management has determined that the fair values of the credit facilities do not materially differ from its carrying values as the facilities are subject to a floating interest rate, effecting current market conditions, and there have been no significant changes in the Company's risk profile since issuance of the credit facilities.

	2015			2014		
	Total Fair Value	Total Carrying Value	Favorable /(Unfavorable)	Total Fair Value	Total Carrying Value	Favorable /(Unfavorable)
Loans Receivable						
– Non-Current (Level 3)	29,204,562	27,848,144	1,356,418	38,609	38,609	-

16. Fair value of financial instruments *(Continued from previous page)*

Fair value hierarchy

Assets and liabilities recorded at fair value in the statement of financial position are measured and classified in a hierarchy consisting of three levels for disclosure purposes. The three levels are based on the priority of the inputs to the respective valuation technique. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). An asset or liability's classification within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of significant input to its valuation. The input levels are defined as follows:

- Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in an active market for identical assets and liabilities.
- Level 2: Quoted prices in markets that are not active or inputs that are observable either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for assets in markets that are considered less active.
- Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and are significant to the estimated fair value of the assets or liabilities.

17. Nature and extent of risk arising from financial instruments

Risk management policy

In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to financial risk that arises from a number of sources. Management's involvement in operations helps identify risks and variations from expectations. As a part of the overall operation of the Company, Management takes steps to avoid undue concentrations of risk. The Company manages the risks, as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's loans receivable. The maximum amount of credit risk exposure is limited to the gross carrying amount of the loans receivable disclosed in these financial statements.

The Company acts as a lender of unsecured consumer loans and lines of credit and has little concentration of credit risk with any particular individual, company or other entity, relating to these services.

However, the credit risk relates to the possibility of default of payment on the Company's loans receivable. The Company performs on-going credit evaluations, aging of loans receivable, payment history, and allows for uncollectible amounts when determinable to mitigate this risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due or will not receive sufficient funds from its third party lenders to advance to the Company's customers. The Company manages all liquidity risk through maintaining a sufficient working capital amount through daily monitoring of controls, cash balances and operating results. The Company's principal sources of cash are funds from operations, which the Company believes will be sufficient to cover its normal operating and capital expenditures.

The maximum exposure to liquidity risk is represented by the carrying amount of accounts payable and accruals, credit facilities and debentures which total \$87,017,860 (2014 – \$56,438,821).

The following table summarizes the Company's financial liabilities with corresponding maturity:

	Less than 1 year	1-3 years	3-5 years	Total
Accounts payable and accruals	5,057,202	-	-	5,057,202
Credit facilities	-	19,982,629	21,652,007	41,634,636
Debentures	-	25,898,512	14,427,510	40,326,022
Total	5,057,202	45,881,141	36,079,517	87,017,860

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

17. Nature and extent of risk arising from financial instruments *(Continued from previous page)*

Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates may have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on the following financial instruments denominated in United States dollars:

	2015	2014
Cash	\$49,448	\$46,732
Debentures	\$5,095,000	\$5,095,000

Interest rate risk

Changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the cash flows associated with some financial assets and liabilities, known as cash flow risk, and on their fair value of other financial assets or liabilities, known as price risk. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk primarily relating to its credit facility that bears interest that fluctuates with LIBOR. As LIBOR is currently at 0.430% at December 31, 2015 and the credit facility has a LIBOR floor of 2%, a 0.50 basis point change in LIBOR would not increase or decrease funding interest expense. The debentures have fixed rates of interest.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that changes in market prices, including commodity or equity prices, will have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The cash flows associated with financial instruments of the Company are not exposed to other price risk.

18. Commitments, contingencies and guarantees

Commitments

The Company has entered into various premises lease agreements with estimated minimum annual payments as follows:

2016	1,534,600
2017	1,512,909
2018	1,310,267
2019	1,150,895
2020	669,259
	6,177,930

Contingencies

The Company is subject to various lawsuits of which it is Management's opinion that final determination of any such claims will not have a material effect on its financial position or results.

On December 9, 2010, the Company, along with a number of other payday loan companies, settled a class action lawsuit stemming from allegations that payday loan fees collected constitute interest. Under the terms of the court approved settlement, the Company is to pay the eligible class members who were advanced funds under a loan agreement and who repaid the loan and brokerage fees and interest in full, or who met certain other eligibility criteria, a maximum estimated amount of \$1,000,000 in cash and \$2,000,000 in credit vouchers. Thus, the estimated maximum exposure with respect to this settlement was \$3,000,000 including legal expenses. The credit vouchers may be used to pay existing outstanding brokerage fees and interest or to pay a portion of brokerage and interest fees which may arise in the future through new loans advanced. Included in accounts payable and accruals is \$146,119 related to this class action settlement (2014 - \$206,998). The outstanding credit vouchers may be redeemed until September 2016.

Guarantees

The Company indemnifies its directors and officers against any and all claims or losses reasonably incurred in the performance of their service to the Company to the extent permitted by law. The Company has acquired and maintains liability insurance for its directors and officers.

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

19. Share-based compensation

(a) Options

The Company has a stock option plan that provides for the granting of options to directors, officers, employees and consultants. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance under the stock option plan is 1,700,000. The directors shall set an exercise price at the time that an option is granted under the plan.

Each employee share option converts into one common share of the Company on exercise. No amounts are paid or payable by the recipient on receipt of the option. The options carry neither rights to dividends or voting rights. Options may be exercised at any time from the date of vesting to the date of expiry, based on a maximum term of eight years.

Total share-based compensation costs for the year ended December 31, 2015 were \$1,188,313 (2014 - \$311,291).

A summary of the status of the stock options and changes in the period is as follows:

	Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value \$	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Options Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
As at December 31, 2013	708,000		2.10	50,139	2.10
Options granted	293,965	1.57	4.14		
Forfeited	(20,000)	1.10	5.25		
Exercised	(83,333)	2.10	0.003		
As at December 31, 2014	898,632		2.89	327,146	2.14
Options granted	629,610	2.81	8.42		
Forfeited	(22,333)	2.08	5.38		
As at December 31, 2015	1,505,909		5.17	567,343	2.44

The above noted options have maturity dates ranging from November 2021 to March 2023.

The fair value of each option granted was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	For the year ended December 31, 2015	For the year ended December 31, 2014
Exercise price	\$5.00 - 10.00	\$0.003 - 9.15
Grant date fair value	\$1.74 - 3.60	\$0.45 - 4.35
Risk-free interest rate	0.57 - 0.88%	1.34 - 1.90%
Expected life	5 years	5 years
Expected volatility in market price of shares	40%	40%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected forfeiture rate	15%	15%

Certain of these options vest immediately while the others vest over a three to four year period. Volatility is estimated using historical data of comparable publicly traded companies operating in a similar segment.

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

19. Share-based compensation *(Continued from previous page)*

(b) Warrants

	Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value \$	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
As at December 31, 2013	-		
Warrants granted	170,772	0.78	4.68
Warrants granted	98,323	0.90	7.35
As at December 31, 2014	269,095		5.64
Anti-dilution protection	12,590		5.39
Warrants granted	83,333	0.65	5.87
Warrants exercised	(183,362)		(4.36)
As at December 31, 2015	181,656		6.66

The 181,656 warrants noted above have maturity dates ranging from February to September, 2025. All warrants outstanding are exercisable.

On September 1, 2015, the Company entered into the Credit Facility - Liquid authorizing an operating line for a maximum of \$50 million. In connection with this credit facility, the Company issued warrants to purchase 83,333 common shares. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$5.87 until the earlier of a Liquidation Event or September 1, 2025. A Liquidation Event is defined as either a voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, amalgamation of the Company, sale of substantially all of the Company's assets, or a share transaction where the shareholders prior to sale do not continue to hold more than a 50% voting interest following such a transaction. A net equity settlement option based on share prices on the open market at the time of the transaction and the exercise price attached to the outstanding warrants is treated, per IFRS Fair Value Measurement requirements, as a derivative financial liability and the fair value movement during the period is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss.

Under the terms of the Company's credit facility and articles, the previously issued warrants were subject to anti-dilution clauses. As a result of a net equity settlement 183,362 post-consolidation warrants were exchanged for 103,435 common shares of the Company, based on share prices on the open market at the time of the transaction and the exercise price attached to the outstanding warrants. No cash was received by the Company on the settlement of these instruments.

The fair value of the warrants outstanding was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	For the year ended December 31, 2015	For the year ended December 31, 2014
Exercise price	\$5.87 - 9.15	\$5.85
Risk-free interest rate	0.95 - 1.57%	1.06%
Expected life	2-10 years	2 years
Expected volatility in market price of shares	40%	40%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected forfeiture rate	0%	0%

19. Share-based compensation *(Continued from previous page)*

(c) Restricted share units

RSUs are granted to executives and other key employees. The value of an RSU at the grant date is equal to the value of one of the Company's common shares. Dividends in the form of additional RSUs are credited to the participant's account on each dividend payment date and are equivalent in value to the dividend paid on the Company's common shares. Executives and other key employees are granted a specific number of RSUs for a given performance period based on their position and level of contribution. RSUs vest fully after three years of continuous employment from the date of grant and, in certain cases, if performance objectives are met as determined by the Board of Directors. The maximum aggregate number of common shares issuable from treasury by the Company pursuant to the RSU Plan is 200,000.

Details of outstanding RSUs as at December 31, 2015 are as follows:

Number of RSUs	
Outstanding, January 1, 2015	-
Granted	100,000
Outstanding, December 31, 2015	100,000

20. Subsequent events

Marketing Collaboration Agreement with Postmedia Network Inc.

The Company and Postmedia Network Inc. ("Postmedia") have entered into a three year Marketing Collaboration Agreement ("the Agreement") effective January 25, 2016, where Postmedia will provide Mogo with a minimum value of \$50 million of promotional commitments in exchange for entering a revenue share agreement with Mogo. The agreement can be terminated under certain circumstances by either party after the first anniversary. The initial term may be extend a further two years by mutual consent.

Mogo will be able to use the promotional commitments to market and advertise its products and services across more than 200 of Postmedia's print, media, and online properties across Canada. During this agreement Mogo will pay Postmedia a performance based revenue share equal to 4% of its existing revenues and 11% of its incremental revenues subject to certain adjustments in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement. Mogo has also issued Postmedia five year warrants to acquire 1,196,120 common shares of Mogo at an exercise price of \$2.96. One half, 50%, of the warrants vest in equal instalments over three years while the remaining 50% vest in three equal instalments based on Mogo achieving certain quarterly revenue targets. Postmedia will pay Mogo a subscription price of \$1.2 million for the warrants. Mogo will pay a set-up fee as soon as is practical following the effective date of the agreement in the amount of \$1.17 million.

Store Closure

The company has decided to close the eight legacy retail stores effective March 8, 2016. The loan processing is being exclusively completed online. The closures are further in line with Mogo's strategic goal of building the leading digital financial brand in Canada. No material financial impact is expected as a result of the closures.